

No. 17-1065

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JEENA LEE-WALKER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF FOUNDATION FOR  
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SARAH M. SHALF  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMORY LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
ADVOCACY PROGRAM  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, GA 30322  
(404) 712-4652  
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

    I. The First Amendment Bears a Unique Relationship to Academic Freedom. .... 2

    II. The Circuit Split over an Academic Exception to *Garcetti* Creates Uncertainty in the Security of Academic Freedom for Public Educators, Chilling Speech. .... 4

        A. The Second Circuit’s Decision in *Lee-Walker* Highlights the Fragile Status of Educators’ First Amendment Rights in the Wake of *Garcetti*..... 4

        B. Lower Courts Have Not Reached a Uniform Conclusion About Public Educators’ First Amendment Rights..... 6

C. Without Legal Recourse, the Classroom Speech of Public Educators is Impermissibly Chilled.....	8
1. Public Educators Routinely Face Complaints Over Their Pedagogy. ....	9
2. If Teachers Feel They Must Restrict Their Classroom Speech and Topics to Only the Most Bland and Inoffensive, Education Will Suffer Immeasurably as a Result.....	13
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Trustees of the Univ. of N.C. - Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Brown v. Chicago Bd. of Educ.</i> , 824 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	5
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Evans-Marshall v. Bd. of Educ. of Tipp City Exempted Vill. Sch. Dist.</i> , 624 F.3d 332 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Kerr v. Hurd</i> , 694 F.Supp.2d 817 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	6
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. Of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	3, 4, 14
<i>Lee v. York County Sch. Div.</i> , 484 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2007).....	7

<i>Lee-Walker v. N.Y. City Dep't of Educ., et al.</i> , 2017 WL 4641250 (2d Cir. Oct. 17, 2017).....	5
<i>Pickering v. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	5, 9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	8
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	3, 15
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	2, 14
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	3, 14

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Complaint, <i>Tawwater v. Rowan Coll. at Gloucester County</i> , No. L-000130-15 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Jan. 29, 2015).....	9
Douglas Belkin, <i>College Faculty's New Focus: Don't Offend</i> , WALL ST. J. (Feb. 27, 2017), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/college-facultys-new-focus-dont-offend-1488200404">https://www.wsj.com/articles/college-facultys-new-focus-dont-offend-1488200404</a> .....	13

- Free Speech Rights of Public School Teachers in Washington State*, ACLU (Sept. 1, 2016), <https://www.aclu-wa.org/docs/free-speech-rights-public-school-teachers-washington-state> ..... 13
- Jeannie Suk Gersen, *The Trouble With Teaching Rape Law*, THE NEW YORKER (Dec. 15, 2014), <https://www.newyorker.com/news/news-desk/trouble-teaching-rape-law> ..... 13
- Letter from Adam Kissel, Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., to Kenneth Peacock, Chancellor, Appalachian State Univ. (May 8, 2012), *available at* <https://www.thefire.org/letter-from-fire-to-appalachian-state-university-chancellor-kenneth-e-peacock-may-8-2012> ..... 12
- Letter from Peter Bonilla, Found. for Individual Rights in Educ., to Frederick Keating, President, Rowan Coll. at Gloucester County (Oct. 29, 2014), *available at* <https://www.thefire.org/fire-letter-to-rowan-college-at-gloucester-county-october-29-2014> ..... 9
- Michael Coenen, *Of Speech and Sanctions: Toward a Penalty-Sensitive*

- Approach to the First Amendment*, 112  
 COLUM. L. REV. 991 (2012)..... 8
- Paul T. Choate, *ASU Professor Jammie Price Keeps Job; Letter from Provost Sets Series of Conditions To Be Complied With*, HIGH COUNTRY PRESS (May 1, 2012),  
<https://www.hcpres.com/news/asu-professor-jammie-price-keeps-job-letter-from-provost-sets-series-of-conditions-that-must-be-complied-with.html>..... 12
- Sarah Kuta, *CU-Boulder: Patti Adler Could Teach Deviance Course Again if it Passes Review*, DAILY CAMERA (Dec. 17, 2013),  
[http://www.dailycamera.com/cu-news/ci\\_24738548/boulder-faculty-call-emergency-meeting-discuss-patti-adler?source=pkg](http://www.dailycamera.com/cu-news/ci_24738548/boulder-faculty-call-emergency-meeting-discuss-patti-adler?source=pkg) ..... 10, 11
- University of Colorado at Boulder: Professor Threatened with Harassment Investigation, Forced Retirement Over Classroom Presentation*, Found. For Individual Rights in Educ.,  
<https://www.thefire.org/cases/university-of-colorado-at-boulder-professor-threatened-with-harassment-investigation-forced-retirement-over>

classroom-presentation (last visited  
Feb. 26, 2018)..... 10
